

No. 24-1045

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Transource Pennsylvania LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellee,

v.

Steven M. DeFrank, Chairman, Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission; Kimberly M. Barrow, Vice Chairman, Pennsylvania
Public Utility Commission; John F. Coleman, Jr, Commissioner
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Ralph V. Yanora,
Commissioner Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; and Kathryn
L. Zerfuss, Commissioner Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,
all in their official capacities.

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
Civil No. 1:21-cv-01101 (December 6, 2023)
The Honorable Jennifer P. Wilson, Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY
UTILITY COMMISSIONERS SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS PETITION
SEEKING REVERSAL**

James Bradford Ramsay
GENERAL COUNSEL
National Association of Regulatory
Utility Commissioners
1101 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: 202.898.2207 Fax: 202.898.2213
jramsay@naruc.org

*Attorney for Amicus National Association
of Regulatory Utility Commissioners
Supporting Defendants-Appellants*

May 17, 2024

F.R.A.P. RULE 26.1/29(4)(A) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTSi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

RULE 29(a)(4)(E) CERTIFICATION.....8

ARGUMENT SUMMARY8

ARGUMENT11

I. Congress’ Explicit Preemption in FPA § 216 Does “Diminish the Existence of Conflict Preemption.....11

A. Any logical reading of FPA § 216 confirms the PUC was free to make its own independent finding of “need” based on state law 13

B. A logical reading of Section 216 rebuts the Court’s finding that “the PUC’s decision was not an exercise of “siting” authority.” ..19

C. Section 216 is the only source of FERC eminent domain power ..23

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Citation</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Indianapolis Power and Light Co. v. ICC</i> , 587 F.2d 1098 (7th Cir. 1982).....	2 n. 3
<i>Kentucky Utilities Co. v. FERC</i> , 760 F.2d 1321 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	24 n. 45
<i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. DOE</i> , 851 F.2d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1988)).....	2 n. 3
<i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1227 (1985).....	2 n.3
<i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	2 n. 3
<i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners, et al. v. ICC</i> , 41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir 1994).....	2 n.2
<i>*South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)).....	3, 4, 4 n. 7
<i>Transource Pennsylvania, LLC v. DeFrank</i> , No. 1:21-CV-01101, 2023 WL 8457071 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 6, 2023).....	4 - 8, 8 n. 13 &14, 9, 9 n.17, 10, 10 n. 19 & 20 & 21,11,12, 12 n. 23 & 25, 13 n. 28, 14, 14 n. 29, 15 n. 32, 16, 16 n. 32, 17, 19, 19 n. 37, 20, 20 n. 38 & 39, 23
<i>United States v. Southern Motor Carrier Rate Conference, Inc.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 471 (N.D. Ga. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> 672 F.2d 469 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd en banc on reh'g</i> , 702 F.2d 532 (5th Cir. 1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985).....	2 n. 3
<i>Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. FCC</i> , 513 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1976).....	2 n. 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES[CONTINUED]

STATUTES

<u>Citation</u>	<u>Pages</u>
F.R.A.P. Rule 26.1(b)	i
F.R.A.P. Rule 28(4)(a)	i
F.R.A.P. Rule 29(a)(2)	1
F.R.A.P. Rule 29(a)(4)(E)	7
15 U.S.C. § 717f (2006)	23 n. 43
16 U.S.C. § 824f (1935)	24 n. 44
*16 U.S.C. § 824p (2021)	7, 8, 11, 11 n. 22, 12, 12 n. 25, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22
16 U.S.C. § 824p (a)(2)(i – ii) (2021)	17, 17 n. 34
16 U.S.C. § 824p (b) (A) (ii) (2021)	22
16 U.S.C. § 824p (b)(1)(B)(2021)	22
16 U.S.C. § 824p (b)(1)(C)(ii) (2021)	22
16 U.S.C. § 824p (b)(3) (2021)	22
16 U.S.C. § 824p(b)(4) (2021)	10 n. 18, 18 n. 36, 22, 23
16 U.S.C. § 824p(b)(1)(A) (2021)	15, 15 n. 31
16 U.S.C. § 824p(b)(1)(A)(ii) (2021)	15, 15 n. 30
16 U.S.C. § 824p(b) (4) (2021)	18 n. 31
47 U.S.C. § 254 (1996)	2 n. 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES[CONTINUED]

<u>Citation</u>	<u>Pages</u>
47 U.S.C. §410(c) (1971).....	2 n. 2
<i>Communications Act of 1934</i> , as amended by the <i>Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 47 U.S.C. §151 <i>et seq.</i> , Pub.L.No. 101-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)	2 n. 2
<i>Energy Policy Act of 2005</i> , Public Law 109-58, 119 STAT. 594, at 947 (August 8, 2005). (Section 1221)	3, 3 n. 6, 8, 8 n.15, 13, 13 n. 26
<i>Infrastructure Investments and Jobs Act</i> , Pub. L. 117-58, 135 STAT. 429 at 934 (November 15, 2021). (Section 40105)	8, 8 n.16, 13, 13 n. 27

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS/REGULATIONS

*FERC Order No. 1000, 76 Fed. Reg. at 49,842-01 (2011).....	3, 4, 4 n. 7, 6
FERC Order No. 1000–A, 77 Fed. Reg. at 32,184 (2012)	4, 4 n. 8 & 9
FERC Commissioner Christie’s Dissent to Award of Incentives to Exelon, ER24-1313 “Order on Abandoned Plant Incentive,” <i>In the matter of Baltimore Gas and Electric Company, Delmarva Power & Light Company, PECO Energy Company PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. Potomac Electric Power Company</i> , 187 FERC ¶ 61,030 (April 23, 2024).....	7, 7 n. 12

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Resolution Supporting States’ Jurisdiction to Render Needs-Based Transmission Permitting Authority</i> (NARUC February 28, 2024)	6, 7, 7n. 8
Smith, William H., <i>Mini Guide on Transmission Siting: State Agency Decision Making</i> (National Council of Electricity Policy December 2021), at pp 3-4, online at: https://pubs.naruc.org/pub/C1FA4F15-1866-DAAC-99FB-F832DD7ECFF0 (Last accessed May 14, 2024).....	3, 3 n. 5, 5 n. 10
